
  REPORT NO. 2009-060 
DECEMBER 2008 

 

CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA  

AND  

RIVIERA BEACH COMMUNITY 

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

Follow-up on Operational Audit 

Report No. 2007-075 
 

 
 



 

 

MAYOR, COUNCIL MEMBERS, CITY MANAGER,  
AND COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

 
 
 

City of Riviera Beach Mayor, Council Members, and City Manager, and the Riviera Beach Community 
Redevelopment Agency (CRA) Executive Director who served during the period January 2007 through June 2008     
are listed below: 
 

Thomas A. Masters, Mayor from 4-4-07 
Michael Brown, Mayor to 4-3-07 

 

Council Members 
District 

No. 
Lynne L. Hubbard, Chair Pro Tem from 4-4-07 to 3-18-08, Member from 3-19-08 1
Vanessa Lee, Chair Pro Tem to 4-3-07

Judy L. Davis, Member from 3-19-08 2
Norma Duncombe, Member to 3-18-08

Cedrick A. Thomas, Member from 4-4-07, Chair from 3-19-08 3
Elizabeth Wade, Member to 4-3-07 

Dawn S. Pardo, Chair Pro Tem from 3-19-08 4
James Jackson, Member to 3-18-08 

Shelby L. Lowe, Chair from 4-4-07 to 3-18-08, Member from 3-19-08 5
Ann Iles, Chair to 4-3-07 

William E. Wilkins, City Manager  
  

Floyd T. Johnson, CRA Executive Director  

The project team leader was Ilene Gayle, CPA, and the project was supervised by Michael J. Gomez, CPA.  Please address 
inquiries regarding this report to Marilyn D. Rosetti, CPA, Audit Manager, by e-mail at marilynrosetti@aud.state.fl.us or by 
telephone at (850) 487-9031. 

This report and other audit reports prepared by the Auditor General can be obtained on our Web site 
(www.myflorida.com/audgen); by telephone (850 487-9024); or by mail (G74 Claude Pepper Building, 111 West Madison 
Street, Tallahassee, Florida  32399-1450). 

https://flauditor.gov/


DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

-1- 

City of Riviera Beach, Florida 
 and  

Riviera Beach Community Redevelopment Agency 

Follow-up on Operational Audit Report No. 2007-075 

SUMMARY 

This report provides the results of our follow-up procedures for each of the findings included in report No. 
2007-075 and the City of Riviera Beach’s (City) and the Riviera Beach Community Redevelopment Agency’s 
(CRA) response thereto.  Our follow-up procedures to determine the City’s and the CRA’s progress in 
addressing the 25 findings and recommendations contained in report No. 2007-075 disclosed that, as of the 
completion of our follow-up procedures in June 2008 for all findings except for finding No. 5, which was in 
November 2008, the City’s and the CRA’s actions adequately corrected 3 findings, partially corrected 14 
findings, and had not corrected 3 findings. The City and CRA took no corrective action on 3 findings and 
had no occasion to take corrective action on 2 findings. 

BACKGROUND 

The Auditor General is authorized by State law to perform audits of governmental entities in Florida.  As directed by 
the Legislative Auditing Committee, we conducted an operational audit of the City of Riviera Beach and the Riviera 
Beach Community Redevelopment Agency for the period October 1, 2004, through November 30, 2005, and selected 
actions taken prior and subsequent thereto.  Pursuant to Section 11.45(2)(l), Florida Statutes, the Auditor General, no 
later than 18 months after the release of report No. 2007-075, must perform such appropriate follow-up procedures as 
deemed necessary to determine the City of Riviera Beach and the Riviera Beach Community Redevelopment Agency’s 
progress in addressing the findings and recommendations contained within that report. 

STATUS OF REPORT NO. 2007-075 FINDINGS 

CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH 

General Management Controls 

Finding No. 1:  Written Policies and Procedures 

 Previously reported  

Except for procurement policies and procedures, the City did not have written policies and procedures formally 
adopted by the City Council for its accounting and other business-related functions.  In addition, the City had not 
established policies and procedures to set reasonable limitations as to the type, purpose, and amount of promotional 
activities to ensure that expenses were incurred only for those activities that benefit the City. 

We recommended that the City Council adopt comprehensive written operating policies and procedures and ensure 
that such policies and procedures address promotional activities as well as the instances of noncompliance and 
management control deficiencies discussed in our report No. 2007-075. 

Results of follow-up procedures 

The City’s actions have partially corrected this finding.  In November 2007, the City hired a consultant to develop 
policies and procedures, and to devise an indexing system for inclusion in a comprehensive policies and procedures 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

-2- 

manual. Although some policies and procedures were developed, including those addressing promotional activities, as 
of June 2008, they were not implemented or approved by the City Council. 

Finding No. 2:  Cash Collection Controls 

Previously Reported 

The City’s cash collection procedures for the Building Inspection Department, the Parks and Recreation Department, 
the Jazz and Blues Festival, and the Occupational Licenses Department could be improved. 

We recommended that the City implement procedures for documenting receipts received by mail and transferred 
among employees; reconcile deposit amounts to daily receipts logs and tickets sold; account for all tickets issued; and 
provide separate cash drawers or close-out procedures, by employee, for instances in which more than one employee 
uses the same cash drawer. 

Results of follow-up procedures 

The City’s actions have partially corrected this finding.  Our review of collection procedures disclosed: 

Building Inspection Department.  Although new collection procedures were drafted for building inspection permit 
collections, they were not implemented.  Our review of the existing collection procedures disclosed:  

 Transfer forms were not used to document the transfer of funds between employees within the Department;  

 Various clerks collected money and worked out of the same change fund, although only one clerk was 
responsible for recording the daily collections;  

 Documentation of an independent review of collections prior to deposit was not retained for audit;  

 Permit applications processed were not reconciled to fees collected; and  

 There was no evidence of supervisory review of voided permits.  

Parks and Recreation Department.  A mail log was implemented and collections received in the mail were recorded 
prior to transfer to the cashier.  However, the mail log was also used to record other moneys received by, or sent from, 
that Department, making it impracticable for the Department to reconcile the mail log to recorded collections.  

Jazz and Blues Festival.  Our test of six 2007 Jazz Festival ticket collections disclosed that support was not evident 
for the collections relating to two tickets.  The support provided for the remaining four ticket collections disclosed that 
one Ticket Accountability Form was not properly completed; in one instance, cash collections recorded in the deposit 
summary and daily collections report were $417 greater than the amount deposited; and, in another instance, we were 
unable to determine if the collection was deposited intact.   

Occupational Licenses Department.  To provide accountability should a loss occur, separate lockable cash drawers 
were assigned to each clerk for processing transactions.  



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

-3- 

Fixed Assets 

Finding No. 3:  Tangible Personal Property 

Previously reported 

The City had not established adequate controls over tangible personal property. 

We recommended that the City implement procedures to ensure that the tangible personal property records are timely 
updated, properly reconciled to the accounting records, and documentation is retained to evidence the conduct of the 
annual physical inventory, including the persons that conducted the inventory, and the authority, date, and method of 
disposition of disposed items.  We also recommended that the City ensure that all tangible personal property is marked 
as City property with an identifying number.  Further, we recommended that the City ensure that items purchased are 
put to use promptly upon receipt.  Finally, we recommended that the City ensure that City-owned football equipment 
is promptly returned at the end of each season. 

Results of follow-up procedures 

The City’s actions have partially corrected this finding.  Our review disclosed: 

 Physical Inventory.  The most current physical inventory was taken in October 2007 for the 2006-07 fiscal 
year.  However, we again noted control deficiencies regarding segregation of duties and lack of transfer 
documents.  Although Finance Department personnel performed test counts of certain departments’ 
inventories on a sample basis, the department heads were still responsible for purchasing items and 
performing the annual physical inventory.  

 Property Tags.  Our test of nine property items purchased between February 2007 and February 2008, 
totaling $333,447, disclosed that, although the items were properly recorded in the City’s tangible personal 
property records in a timely manner, the nine items were not appropriately tagged.     

 Property Records.  Our test of ten property disposals during the 2006-07 fiscal year disclosed that the 
disposition of nine items, with costs totaling $137,396, was not recorded in the City’s tangible personal 
property records until the completion of the annual physical inventory subsequent to fiscal year end, rather 
than upon the date of the disposition.     

 Reconciliation of Property Records.  The City reconciled the subsidiary property records to the control 
accounts for the 2006-07 fiscal year.   

 Property Disposals.  Department heads were still responsible for approving the disposal of property items.  
For the ten property disposals tested, there were no property accountability forms completed and signed by 
the appropriate department head, contrary to City procedures, or documentation to evidence that someone 
independent of the process witnessed the property disposal.  Nine of the ten disposals were supported solely 
by the physical count sheets prepared by the department head noting that the items were disposed.   

 Use of Property.  All nine purchased property items tested were put to use promptly upon receipt.  

 Accountability for Property.  In our report No. 2007-075, issued in December 2006, we noted that City 
personnel indicated that they were still in the process of retrieving City-owned football equipment used in the 
City’s youth football league from the 2005 season, which ended in December 2005.  During our current 
review, City personnel stated that the equipment for the 2005 season had since been retrieved; however, 
although requested, we were not provided documentation to support this statement.  Additionally, our review 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

-4- 

of the procedures to account for football equipment in the 2006 and 2007 seasons disclosed that inventory 
records were incomplete (i.e., some beginning inventory totals were missing and discrepancies were noted in 
equipment totals.) Also, although the City implemented procedures to hold the parents or guardians 
responsible for unreturned football equipment, we noted that the City did not request payment for the 
replacement costs related to unreturned equipment that was issued to 20 players in the 2007 season, contrary 
to City procedures.   

Revenues 

Finding No. 4:  Jazz and Blues Festival 

Previously Reported 

Although ticket and vendor sales, parking fees, and sponsorship revenues for the City’s annual Jazz and Blues Festival 
were projected to cover budgeted expenditures for the 2005 and 2006 Festivals, actual revenues were significantly less 
and the City exceeded its budgets for both years by $21,203 and $395,988, respectively.  Additionally, the City had not 
remitted sales tax collections relating to the Festivals for the past five years to the Florida Department of Revenue 
(FDOR). 

We recommended that the City enhance procedures to ensure that revenue estimates are reasonable, event 
expenditures do not exceed amounts budgeted, and sales tax is remitted on all applicable collections.  

Results of follow-up procedures 

The City’s actions have partially corrected this finding.  Our review disclosed that the City’s revenue estimate for 
the 2007 Jazz and Blues Festival was 228 percent greater than the actual revenues.  Although actual expenditures did 
not exceed budgeted expenditures for the event, transfers totaling $494,266 from the general fund were necessary to 
cover the projected revenues shortfall.  The City appropriately remitted sales tax relating to the Festival to FDOR.   

In June 2007, the City authorized the creation of a Jazz and Blues Festival Advisory Committee to advise the City 
Council on matters relating to funding, planning, management and operations of the 2008 Festival.  Our review 
disclosed that the City’s revenue estimate for the 2008 Festival was 47 percent greater than the actual revenues in the 
preceding year, and included a budgeted transfer from the general fund of $369,150.  On September 25, 2008, the City 
provided a preliminary budget to actual accounting for the 2008 Festival. According to this accounting, actual 
expenditures of $716,071 exceeded actual revenues of $360,540 (excluding transfers from the general fund) by 
$355,531.  Based on this accounting, it was not necessary for the City to transfer more than it anticipated for the 2008 
Festival.  

Finding No. 5:  Marina Rental Collections 

Previously Reported 

The City did not invoice the tenant leasing space at the City Marina in accordance with the lease agreement.  
Additionally, reductions to the rental fees charged to the tenant for lunches charged at the tenant’s restaurant, 
purchases at the tenant’s ship’s store, and various other items were not documented by invoices or receipts supporting 
the public purpose served. 

We recommended that the City establish procedures to ensure that invoices to the tenant are in accordance with the 
lease agreement.  Further, we recommended that invoices for charges to the tenant’s operations be separately paid, 
provided the charges are supported by documentation of the public purpose served. 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

-5- 

Results of follow-up procedures 

The City’s actions have partially corrected this finding.  Our review of the Marina lease agreement and invoices 
disclosed: 

 The lease agreement with the tenant expired December 31, 2007.  The agreement contained a provision 
requiring the tenant to notify the City, within 60 days prior to the contract termination date, of the intent to 
renew the contract.  Additionally, the agreement provided that in the event the tenant elected not to exercise 
its option to renew the lease for an additional term, the tenant shall provide notice to the landlord of not less 
than 90 days before the expiration of the existing term.  Another provision of the lease agreement stated that 
if the tenant remains in possession of the premises with the landlord’s consent, but without execution of a 
new written lease, the tenant shall be deemed to occupy the premises as a tenant from month-to-month, but 
otherwise shall be subject to all the covenants and conditions of the expired or terminated lease. The City 
received a request to enter into discussions regarding renewal of the lease on June 13, 2007, and negotiations 
for the renewal lasted until August 6, 2008, subsequent to the expiration of the lease.  During the negotiations, 
the City continued to lease the space to the tenant on a month-to-month basis.  However, monthly invoices to 
the tenant for the period January 2007 through March 2008 did not include an increase in the rental rate at the 
beginning of 2007 and 2008, contrary to the original lease agreement.  This resulted in the City undercharging 
the tenant by $1,494. 

 Prior to renewing the lease with the tenant, the City obtained an appraisal for the leased property, which 
estimated an annual market rent of $228,900, or $19,075 monthly.  Also, the City received two unsolicited 
written offers in July and August 2008 from another interested party offering to pay $18,000 and $22,500 
monthly, respectively.  Notwithstanding the appraisal information and offers, the City leased the space to the 
existing tenant in August 2008 for $6,500 per month.  In response to our inquiries, City staff indicated that the 
City relied on the appraisal obtained and considered the following factors in negotiations with the existing 
tenant: 

 The City stated, “The lease term was short, three years until the next re-negotiation, which indicates a 
lower rental value than for a fee simple sale or long term rental.”  However, typically a lower rental value 
would be considered for longer lease terms. 

 The City stated, “The improvements to the site were largely made by the Tenant; in order to 
demonstrate a continuity of commitment, the City reduced the rental to the Tenant who had taken that 
risk of capital outlay on a short lease term.”  However, the lease agreement signed with the tenant in 
September 2003 required the tenant to make $100,000 in improvements to the property, with a 
provision that if the City failed to renew the lease at the end of the lease term (only 16 months), the City 
would reimburse the tenant up to $100,000, less five percent depreciation and any salvage value.  The 
City renewed the lease in December 2004 and did not significantly increase the rent (only $50 monthly) 
charged to the tenant even though the property had been improved and the air conditioned space had 
increased, according to the lease agreements, from 900 square feet to 1,500 square feet.   

 The City stated, “The tenant had demonstrated a capability to conduct and expand a business that was 
deemed to be an asset to the general operations of the Marina and provided a needed and valuable 
service to the residents of the City, and therefore, the rent was reduced from the recommendation made 
by Callaway and Price [appraisers] however, the monthly amount was almost tripled from the original 
agreement.”   



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

-6- 

It is apparent that the City considered the existing tenant as an asset to the Marina area and wished to renew the 
lease agreement.  Considering the appraisal and the unsolicited offers, both of which are considerably higher than 
the amount charged to the tenant, City records did not evidence that the City negotiated a market rate for the 
leased space nor the rental value of relevant factors considered in reducing the market rate. 

 During our review, the City invoiced the tenant for monthly boat slip fees totaling $566, rather than $600, 
contrary to the lease agreement. City personnel stated that the amount invoiced was net of sales tax; however, 
the agreement did not clearly state whether or not the stated rate included sales tax.   

 The lease agreement entered into in December 2004 required the tenant to pay a flat rate of $800 per month 
for utilities, which included water, sewer, garbage and electricity, with no provision for subsequent rate 
increases.  However, our review of the City’s solid waste disposal assessment on the leased property for the 
period October 1, 2007, through September 30, 2008, disclosed that for garbage service alone, the assessment 
was $16,288, or $1,357 per month, or $557 per month greater than the entire utilities invoiced to the tenant.  
Therefore, the City was significantly undercharging the tenant for utilities.  

 As recommended in our report No. 2007-075, charges for tenant operations, if any, were separately paid, and 
not shown as a reduction on the tenant invoice. 

 
In her response to our statement regarding lower rental values being typically considered for longer lease 
terms, the Interim City Manager indicated that the City disagrees and stated that the tenant had put so much 
money and capital into the structure, and the City has been unable to give any business a long-term lease due 
to imminent redevelopment.  Further, the Interim City Manager indicated that the City had to make 
concessions in terms of a reduced rent so that the business opportunity would still be viable.  The Interim 
City Manager also indicated that the total leased property did not change from the 2003 to the 2004 lease, 
only the portion of the property that was air conditioned.  However, the Interim City Manager did not 
provide documentation to evidence that such concessions were required to keep the business opportunity 
viable or that, with the increased square footage of air conditioned space, the market rate of the leased 
property would not be higher. 

Finding No. 6:  Barracuda Bay Aquatic Complex Admissions Fees 

Previously reported 

The City did not have written policies and procedures regarding the authorization and documentation requirements for 
granting complimentary admissions to the City’s Barracuda Bay Aquatic Complex.  Complimentary admissions were 
granted during the school spring break week in 2005 based on a directive that indicated the former Mayor agreed to 
pay the admission fees.  However, as of April 2006, the former Mayor had not paid and had disputed the amount due. 

We recommended that the City establish written policies and procedures regarding the authorization and 
documentation required to support the issuance of complimentary admissions to City facilities, events, and activities.  
Additionally, we recommended that the former Mayor, Parks and Recreation Director, City Manager, and City 
Attorney resolve the dispute over the amount owed the City by the former Mayor.  Also, we recommended that once 
the dispute is resolved, the former Mayor promptly reimburse the City for the agreed-upon amount. 

Results of follow-up procedures 

The City’s actions have partially corrected this finding.  On June 21, 2006, the City Council approved Resolution 
85-06, establishing a free general admission policy for the City’s Barracuda Bay Aquatic Complex.  Additionally, the 
City drafted, but had not adopted, a special events’ complimentary ticket policy that governed the distribution of 
complimentary tickets to other City events or programs.  



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

-7- 

The disputed amount due to the City from the former Mayor, as noted in our report No. 2007-075, was still 
unresolved as of June 2008.  The City made attempts to collect the amount due; however, the former Mayor continued 
to contest the amount.  

Procurement of Goods and Services 

Finding No. 7:  Disbursement Processing 

Previously reported 

Procurement card (p-card) transactions were not always authorized by City policy, approved by supervisory personnel, 
supported by receipts, documented as to the public purpose served, or within transaction limits set by City policy.  
Additionally, the City could not provide documentation that a refund was received for a purchased item returned, and 
bids were not always obtained when required by City Ordinance. 

We recommended that procedures be strengthened to ensure that p-card transactions are in accordance with the 
written policies and procedures, such as retention of detailed invoices, adequate supervisory approval of all 
transactions, preparation and submission of documentation for lost or missing receipts, documentation of public 
purpose served, and timely reimbursement by cardholders when transactions were unauthorized.  We also 
recommended that procedures be strengthened to identify, and take corrective actions with respect to, those 
cardholders who consistently violate the City’s established p-card policies.  Additionally, we recommended that the 
City ensure that refunds due on exchanges are collected and deposited into City bank accounts.  Finally, we 
recommended that, for purchases exceeding $10,000, the City obtain competitive bids as required by City Ordinance 
No. 2412. 

Results of follow-up procedures  

The City’s actions have not corrected this finding.  Our review disclosed: 

City Procurement Cards.  The City’s p-card transactions totaled $269,225 from September 2007 to February 2008.  
Our review of City p-card procedures and our test of 15 p-card transactions, totaling $20,848, disclosed: 

 Three p-card transactions included State sales tax totaling $105, although the City is exempt from paying the 
tax.  Also, we could not determine if sales tax was paid on three additional transactions because supporting 
documentation was not provided, although requested. 

 Four p-card transactions, totaling $5,715, included gasoline and capital outlay related items, contrary to the 
City’s p-card policy manual.  

 Six p-card transactions, totaling $14,697, ranging from $1,134 to $4,536, were in excess of the individual 
transaction limit of $1,000.  

 Two p-card transactions, totaling $585, were not supported by documentation evidencing supervisory 
approval and public purpose of the transaction.  These transactions included food for a budget workshop 
($473) and food for a luncheon meeting for six people ($112).  

Also, we noted that two p-card transactions, totaling $1,500, were not timely reconciled to supporting receipts and; 
therefore, not recorded in the appropriate expenditure account in the accounting records until 16 months after the 
transaction date.  



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

-8- 

The City revised its p-card policy manual effective January 2006 to include disciplinary actions for cardholders who 
violate the policy.  According to City personnel, no disciplinary actions were taken against a cardholder subsequent to 
the issuance of our report No. 2007-075, in December 2006, through June 2008.  

Other Transactions.  Our test of five purchases exceeding $10,000 disclosed that the City purchased three vans, 
totaling $68,643, without obtaining competitive bids although required by City Ordinance No. 2412.  The vans were 
purchased with a county grant; however, the authorized dollar amount of the grant was only $20,000, requiring the City 
to use other City money to pay the difference between the purchase price and the grant amount.  City personnel 
indicated that due to grant time constraints it was necessary to purchase the vans after receiving quotes.  However, the 
grantor authorized the purchase of the vans three months prior to the purchase, allowing adequate time to obtain 
competitive bids.  

In June 2006, the City and the CRA entered into an agreement with a consultant that included provisions for per diem 
meal reimbursement in excess of the amounts allowed by the City travel policy, which applies to consultants.  The 
invoices were split and paid evenly between the City and the CRA.  Our review disclosed that, as a result of the City 
not following its travel policy, the City overpaid the consultant $1,715 for meal reimbursements paid between January 
2007 and June 2007.  The CRA’s portion of the overpayment is discussed in finding No. 18.  

In May 2008, the City donated $4,100 to a local middle school for a graduation trip to Orlando.  City personnel stated 
that the donation was considered promotional expenditures, and $2,000 of the donation was funded from the Police 
Enhancement Trust Fund.  However, Section 932.7055(5)(a), Florida Statutes, provides that the money deposited in 
the Police Enhancement Trust Fund shall be used for school resource officers, crime prevention, safe neighborhoods, 
drug abuse education and prevention programs.  Although requested, we were not provided documentation of the 
City’s authority to expend trust fund money for donations and the public purpose served.  

In her response, the Interim City Manager indicated that the vans discussed in the finding were purchased 
entirely from grant funds, which was an allowable grant expenditure based on a budget adjustment and 
authorization by Council action.  However, the point of this part of the finding was that the City purchased 
the vans without obtaining competitive bids, contrary to City ordinance. 

Contractual Services 

Finding No. 8:  Payments for Outside Legal Services 

Previously reported 

The City used outside law firms to alleviate the City Attorney’s workload; however, it may have been more cost 
effective to hire an additional attorney.  Also, payments to outside law firms for out-of-pocket expenses were not 
always supported by receipts, payment approvals were not always documented, and the City paid for the same services 
twice. 

We recommended that, since the City uses outside legal services to alleviate the City Attorney’s workload, the City 
evaluate the extent to which this is necessary and consider whether it would be more cost effective to hire a second 
attorney.  Also, we recommended that the City enhance procedures relating to outside legal services to ensure prior 
approval is obtained for courier services billed, detailed invoices and supporting documentation are in accordance with 
written agreements prior to approval of invoices for payment, and to assure the City does not pay a firm for the same 
services twice.  Additionally, we recommended that, the City seek reimbursement from the law firm regarding the 
overpayment. 

 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

-9- 

Results of follow-up procedures 

The City’s actions have partially corrected this finding.  The City did not evaluate whether it would be more cost 
effective to hire a second attorney rather than use the services of outside attorneys and continued to use the services of 
outside attorneys.  For the period January 2007 through mid-April 2008, the City spent approximately $726,000 for 
outside legal counsel, and was reimbursed for the $5,864 overpayment noted in our report No. 2007-075.  However, 
our review of documentation for payments made to outside attorneys disclosed:  

 Receipts totaling $600 for reimbursable costs, such as postage, courier service, court fees, research and parking 
fees, were not included in the City’s records to support payments to five law firms. 

 Three firms did not provide adequate support for $307 of invoiced and paid photocopies and long distance 
call reimbursements, although the agreements required invoices to specify the number of photocopies, and the 
long distance number called, length of the call, and rate per minute.  

 One firm was reimbursed a total of $171 for facsimile copies and local travel-related expenses, contrary to the 
agreement.  Subsequent to our inquiry, the City Attorney discovered a duplicate payment to the firm for 
expense reimbursements totaling $84.  

Finding No. 9:  Wells Recreation Center Repairs 

Previously reported 

Contrary to City Ordinance No. 2412, the City did not competitively bid for certain repairs to the Wells Recreation 
Center. 

We recommended that the City review its emergency purchasing procedures used during a declared state of emergency 
to ensure that purchases are necessary and prudent in order to protect City property and to prevent any further 
damage.  We also recommended that, once the declared state of emergency is no longer in effect, the City resume its 
normal purchasing procedures. 

Results of follow-up procedures 

The City’s actions have partially corrected this finding.  The City amended its emergency procurement policies in 
August 2007 through approval of City Ordinance 3027.  Our review of the new emergency procurement policies 
disclosed:   

 The policy does not clearly define the term “locally declared disaster” or who is responsible for making the 
declaration.  City personnel stated that a locally declared disaster is determined by the Mayor and ratified by 
the City Council.  However, the policy does not mention the Mayor, but states that “the period of an 
emergency shall be determined by the City Manager” and lists “Declare a State of Emergency, if required”, as 
a function of the City Council. 

 During the City Council meeting within which Ordinance 3027 was enacted, the City Council established a 
time limit of 30 days after a disaster for the City Manager’s contractual and spending authority, and provided 
an option for the City Manager to appeal for extended time.  However, the emergency procurement policies 
contained in City Ordinance 3027 did not include this option.  We further noted that City Ordinance 3027 
provides that procedures would remain effective until repairs on City-owned facilities are completed.  In 
response to our inquiry, City personnel stated that the omitted option was a scrivener’s error, and conflicting 
language will be amended.  As of June 2008, the Ordinance had not been amended for the conflicting 
language. 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

-10- 

 City Ordinance 3027 requires the City Manager to report to the City Council on expenditures following a 
disaster.  However, it would appear to be more reasonable for the City Manager to provide the City Council, 
prior to incurring the expenditures, with a report that details the damaged buildings and property, the scope of 
work, dollar amounts, and funding source. 

Finding No. 10:  Solid Waste and Recycling Services Contract  

Previously reported 

The City did not competitively select contractors for solid waste and recycling services since 1993. 

We recommended that the City Council, prior to executing a new contract for these services, use a competitive 
selection process to select the contractor for solid waste and recycling services.  

Results of follow-up procedures 

The City had no occasion to take corrective action on this finding.  The City’s current solid waste and recycling 
contract was approved in October 2006 (prior to the release of our report No. 2007-075) without the use of 
competitive selection, and is effective through September 2010.   

Finding No. 11:  Youth Football Program 

Previously reported 

For the 2003 youth football season, the City entered into a partnership with the Riviera Beach Youth Football League 
to run the City’s youth football program without the use of a written agreement that encompassed all significant duties 
and responsibilities of both parties.  In 2004, a written agreement was subsequently executed and signed.  However, the 
City did not provide for the required cure period in terminating the agreement with the League. 

We recommended the City enhance procedures to ensure that any future collaboration arrangements are evidenced by 
a written agreement that encompasses all significant duties and responsibilities of both parties, including equipment; 
provides accountability for the City’s assets; and requires documentation of any transfer of responsibility over these 
assets.  We also recommended that procedures be enhanced to ensure that the City complies with the terms of the 
contract with regard to termination. 

Results of follow-up procedures 

The City had no occasion to take corrective action on this finding.  Our review disclosed no collaborations or 
collaboration arrangements between the City and another organization subsequent to December 2006.  

Other Matters 

Finding No. 12:  Conflict of Interest 

Previously reported 

Contrary to Section 112.313, Florida Statutes, the City contracted with a member of one of its advisory boards to 
provide grant coordination services. 

We recommended that the City implement procedures to ensure future purchases of services are not made from 
vendors who are appointed by the City Council to serve on an advisory board. Additionally, we recommended that 
controls be enhanced to ensure payments to contractors do not exceed the contract amount. 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

-11- 

Results of follow-up procedures 

The City has taken no corrective action on this finding.  Our review disclosed that procedures were not 
implemented to prohibit purchases of services from vendors who are appointed by the City Council to serve on an 
advisory board.  Furthermore, on March 28, 2008, the City paid $1,200 to a member of the Jazz and Blues Festival 
Advisory Committee for the distribution of flyers and posters.  

Finding No. 13:  Financial Assistance to the Riviera Beach Community Redevelopment Agency 

Previously reported 

Contrary to Section 218.64, Florida Statutes, the City pledged a portion of half-cent sales tax revenues for the 
repayment of a bond issue obtained to pay the Riviera Beach Community Redevelopment Agency’s (CRA) bond 
anticipation notes. 

We recommended that the City ensure that half-cent sales tax revenues are used only for purposes authorized by 
Section 218.64, Florida Statutes. 

Results of follow-up procedures 

The City’s actions have adequately corrected this finding.  Our review disclosed that, from January 2007 to 
June 2008, half-cent sales tax revenues were used for purposes authorized by law.  
 

RIVIERA BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPEMENT AGENCY 

General Management Controls 

Finding No. 14:  Management of the CRA 

Previously reported 

The CRA expended approximately $5.6 million from October 2002 to November 2005 for various consulting and 
professional services without an agreement with a Master Developer and without accomplishing the projects outlined 
in the 2001 CRA Plan.  In addition, the CRA did not own most of the land on which the proposed CRA projects were 
to be located and it appeared that the CRA would have used eminent domain to acquire any land the Master Developer 
was unable to acquire; however, on May 4, 2006, the Legislature passed a bill (Chapter 2006-11, Laws of Florida) which 
prohibits governments from using eminent domain to acquire private land for economic development purposes. 

We recommended that, in consultation with the City, the CRA Board re-evaluate the goals and objectives of the CRA 
and the 2001 Plan.  In doing so, we recommended that the CRA assess the effect of the enactment of Chapter 
2006-11, Laws of Florida, on the projects, and take appropriate action, including amendment of the 2001 Plan as 
necessary.  Also, we recommended that, in the meantime, the CRA not expend additional moneys for program and 
construction management, real estate appraisal, or other professional services. 

Results of follow-up procedures 

The CRA’s actions have partially corrected this finding.  Although the CRA engaged a consultant to facilitate a 
seven-day public meeting in October 2007 to update the Inlet Harbor redevelopment plan and develop a Citizen’s 
Master Plan, a revised CRA Plan had not been developed as of June 2008.  On March 26, 2008, the CRA terminated 
the Request For Proposals, and related negotiations, for a Master Developer.  



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

-12- 

Additionally, our review disclosed that, subsequent to December 2006, the CRA paid $141,758 to a program and 
construction services firm even though the CRA had assigned the firm no projects to oversee.  See finding Nos. 18 and 
19 for additional discussion on expenses related to consultant services.  

Finding No. 15:  Written Policies and Procedures 

Previously reported 

The CRA did not have written policies and procedures formally adopted by the CRA Board for its accounting and 
other business-related functions. 

We recommended that the CRA Board adopt comprehensive written operating policies and procedures and ensure 
that such policies and procedures address the instances of noncompliance and management control deficiencies 
discussed in our report No. 2007-075. 

Results of follow-up procedures 

The CRA’s actions have not corrected this finding.  In June 2007, the CRA hired a consultant to develop, where 
appropriate, the administrative and operational policies and procedures necessary to address the findings noted in our 
report No. 2007-075.  The policies and procedures were due to the CRA in August 2007.  Upon inquiry, we were 
informed that the policies and procedures were scheduled to be produced and presented to the CRA Board in October 
2008.  

Budgetary Controls 

Finding No. 16:  Budget Preparation and Monitoring 

Previously reported 

The CRA’s budget for the 2005-06 fiscal year did not include a revenue source or an appropriation for the repayment 
of $7,010,000 in bond anticipation notes that were due in July 2006.  Additionally, we noted overexpenditures in the 
CRA’s 2004-05 fiscal year budget and only cash basis budget-to-actual comparisons were provided to the CRA Board. 

We recommended that the CRA management, pursuant to Section 189.418, Florida Statutes, ensure that all future 
budgets include all known obligations and corresponding revenue sources.  In addition, we recommended that the 
CRA revise its procedures to perform a monthly budget-to-actual expenditures comparison on the accrual basis, and 
amend the budget as necessary. 

Results of follow-up procedures 

The CRA’s actions have adequately corrected this finding.  The CRA’s budgets for the 2006-07 and 2007-08 
fiscal years included all known obligations and corresponding revenue sources.  Additionally, beginning in October 
2007, monthly budget-to-actual expenditure comparisons were prepared on the accrual basis. 

 Long Term Debt 

Finding No. 17:  Debt Management and Capital Project Financing 

The CRA did not have written policies and procedures for debt issuance, providing for a determination as to the 
amount of financing needed, timing of the needed funds, or availability of financing options.  The CRA issued bond 
anticipation notes (BANs) without a detailed written plan indicating the purpose of the issuance and how the proceeds 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

-13- 

would be used.  The proceeds of the BANs were commingled with the CRA’s tax increment funding and other 
revenues, and a majority of the funds were not used in accordance with the 2001 CRA Plan. 

We recommended that, prior to issuing future debt, the CRA implement written debt management procedures, 
including procedures to prepare analyses identifying specific projects to determine:  (1) the amount of financing needed 
for each specific project; (2) the timing of the needed funds; and (3) the available financing options, including an 
evaluation of the feasibility of required repayments.  We also recommended that the CRA demonstrate that debt 
proceeds are utilized in accordance with the CRA Plan.  Finally, we recommended that the CRA retain documentation 
of the analyses and monitor the progress of the projects in order to ensure that it maintains the ability to repay debt 
that has been issued. 

Results of follow-up procedures 

The CRA has taken no corrective action on this finding.  The CRA had not approved or implemented written 
debt management policies and procedures.  In response to our inquiry in May 2008, the CRA Executive Director 
stated that the CRA was working with the City Finance Department on the development of debt management 
procedures, and the intent was to have the CRA procedures agree with those of the City to the extent legally allowable. 

As noted in our report No. 2007-075, on July 5, 2006, the City obtained financing to repay the BANs, pledging 
franchise fees, half-cent sales tax revenues, and tax increment funding.  In connection with this financing arrangement, 
the City Council approved Resolution 82-06, which provided that on the 28th day of each month, the City would 
deposit one sixth of the semi-annual principal and interest payment into a debt service fund.  The interlocal agreement, 
dated June 21, 2006, between the CRA and the City provided that the CRA would pay the City the tax increment 
revenues for the payment of the 2006 CRA note.  However, our review disclosed that, contrary to the provisions of 
the Resolution and the interlocal agreement, the City had not established a debt service fund, but the CRA directly paid 
the semi-annual payment to the lender. 

Procurement of Goods and Services 

Finding No. 18:  Disbursements Processing 

Previously reported 

Expenditures of the CRA were not always supported by receipts or invoices to document that transactions were valid, 
served a public purpose, and were in accordance with the CRA Plan.  Payments for contractual services were not 
always supported by invoices detailing the services rendered, were not always in accordance with the written 
agreement, and one consultant was reimbursed twice for the same expense. 

We recommended that the CRA implement procedures to ensure that contractual expenditures are properly supported 
and in accordance with the contract provisions, the 2001 Plan, and Section 163.387(6), Florida Statutes.  We also 
recommended that the CRA seek reimbursement of the $4,015 overpayment, and obtain documentation for the 
unsupported payments noted in the finding.  Additionally, we recommended that, prior to expending additional CRA 
moneys for consulting and real estate appraisal services, the CRA re-evaluate its needs for these services and ensure 
that they comply with the 2001 Plan, or the amended Plan as discussed in finding No. 14.  Finally, we recommended 
that the CRA document the public purpose for all expenditures and ensure that such expenditures comply with the 
2001 Plan and Section 163.387, Florida Statutes. We recommended that such documentation be present in the CRA’s 
records prior to payment. 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

-14- 

Results of follow-up procedures 

The CRA’s actions have not corrected this finding.  Our review of CRA expenditures, totaling $536,882, disclosed 
that three payments totaling $6,500 were for donations and sponsorships, which were not related to the projects 
described in the 2001 Plan (and the CRA has not updated its Plan).  Also, our review of payments to consultants from 
September 2006 to March 2008 disclosed: 

 One consultant was paid a total of $13,600, exceeding the contract amount by $3,600, and without receipt of 
deliverables.  In response to our request for documentation of the receipt of the deliverables, CRA personnel 
stated that the deliverables (policies and procedures) were scheduled to be produced and presented to the 
CRA Board in October 2008. 

 CRA personnel advised that the CRA uses the City’s travel policy.  Two consultants were reimbursed for 
travel expenses at rates that exceeded the City’s travel policy, resulting in overpayments for meal 
reimbursement ($3,478) and mileage ($10).  

 Two consultants were reimbursed $2,364 for expenses (i.e., cellular telephone charges and airline tickets and 
change fees) that were not adequately supported by detailed receipts.   

 The CRA entered into a settlement agreement with the program and construction consultant to settle disputed 
claims.  The agreement included a clause stating that both parties would execute general mutual releases upon 
payment of the money provided herein.  The mutual release was dated February 28, 2007, and stated that each 
of the parties releases the other from all liability for claims and demands arising out of payments due under the 
contract and sublease through February 28, 2007.  However, our review disclosed that, subsequent to 
executing the settlement agreement, the CRA paid the consultant $72,754 for services provided in January and 
February 2007. 

 Our review of the program and construction management consultant’s invoice for March 2007 disclosed that 
there was no work order or other authorization directing the consultant’s work effort for the month. We also 
noted that the administrative position was billed at a rate of $57 per hour ($5,130 total), although the contract 
indicated that the position would be filled by an intern at no cost to the CRA.  Additionally, the CRA was 
billed for a document control specialist at a rate of $73 per hour ($12,629 total); however, although requested, 
we were not provided evidence of the documents or work product produced on the CRA’s behalf. 

 The contract for the program and construction management services required the consultant to immediately 
deliver all documents, written information, and other records of the CRA in its possession, to the CRA upon 
the effective date of termination or expiration.  In June 2007, the CRA notified the consultant that the 
contract was suspended, and the CRA Board terminated the agreement in January 2008. In response to our 
inquiry regarding documents and records provided by the consultant, the CRA Executive Director indicated 
that the CRA was working through its attorney to obtain the documents from the consultant. 

On March 26, 2008, the CRA entered into a settlement agreement with a second professional services consultant 
which released the CRA of $824,875 due on outstanding invoices in return for the CRA ratifying the payments that 
were already made.  

Furthermore, although requested, we were not provided evidence of the CRA’s efforts to seek reimbursement of the 
$4,015 overpayment and obtain documentation for the unsupported payments noted in our report No. 2007-075.   

In his response, the CRA Executive Director indicated that promotional expenditures should be allowable 
since they are part of the administrative expenditures that support the CRA’s overall operations.  However, 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

-15- 

the point of our finding is that the promotional expenditures were not related to the projects described in the 
2001 Plan, contrary to Section 163.387(6), Florida Statutes. 

Also, in his response, the CRA Executive Director indicated that our finding, which stated that one 
consultant was paid a total of $13,600, exceeding the contract amount by $3,600, and without receipt of 
deliverables, was incorrect.  He indicated that the $13,600 represented a payment of $10,000 for a project that 
was completed in August 2007 and a payment of $3,600 for a project that was completed in February 2008 and 
that deliverables were presented to the CRA for both projects.  However, there was only one written contract 
between the CRA and the consultant.  The deliverables specified in the contract did not include a final report 
as indicated in the CRA’s response, but included a list of policies to be acted upon by the CRA and 
documented procedures in the form of a procedures manual, neither of which were provided to the CRA or 
us at the time of our review.  Since the deliverables specified in the contract were not received by the CRA at 
the time of payment to the consultant, it was not evident what basis the CRA relied upon to make such 
payments.  

Contractual Services 

Finding No. 19:  Consultant Contracts 

Previously reported 

CRA Board approval was not provided for some consulting services contracts and some contracts did not contain 
clearly defined deliverables or total contract costs.  For one consulting firm, the CRA paid $849,042 in excess of the 
CRA Board-approved work order and the CRA could not provide documentation to evidence that the tasks outlined 
in the work order had been received.  The CRA did not provide a cost/benefit analysis demonstrating that the 
outsourcing of functions performed by the firm was more cost effective than using CRA employees.  In resolving 
disputed claims from one consultant through the legal process, the CRA spent $150,077 more than the disputed 
amounts. 

We recommended that contracts for services not be acquired until the CRA determines, through a cost/benefit 
analysis or other means, that it is more cost-effective to contract for the services rather than have staff perform the 
functions.  Additionally, we recommended that the CRA enhance procedures to ensure that documentation is retained 
to evidence that all contracts: have been reviewed and approved by the CRA Board; are in writing and contain 
provisions which clearly define the specific duties and responsibilities of both parties, including clearly defined 
deliverables; clearly indicate the total contract price; and include provisions requiring the contractor to provide invoices 
in a detail that is sufficient for proper pre-audit and post audit.  Also, we recommended that the CRA enhance 
procedures for monitoring invoices to ensure the reasonableness of amounts invoiced and provide for a cost/benefit 
analysis when resolving disputes to ensure the most cost effective action is taken. 

Results of follow-up procedures 

The CRA has taken no corrective action on this finding.  Subsequent to the issuance of our report No. 2007-075, 
the CRA hired four consulting firms.  However, although requested, we were not provided evidence that the CRA 
performed a cost/benefit analysis, or retained documentation to support the selection process for contracting with 
these firms.  Additionally, our review disclosed: 

 One consultant was hired through electronic mail correspondence to conduct a feasibility study.  There was no 
written contract to evidence the terms and conditions, specific duties and responsibilities of each party, and 
the contract deliverables.  Also, Board approval of the arrangement was not evident in the CRA’s records. 

 Two contracts did not clearly indicate the total contract price. 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

-16- 

 One contract did not include a provision requiring the contractor to provide invoices in sufficient detail for a 
proper pre- and post audit. 

Also, we noted that one contract for outside attorney services did not require invoices to include detailed support for 
reimbursable expenses, and did not contain provisions specifying expenditure types and rates allowable for 
reimbursement. 

Finding No. 20:  Sublease to Consultant 

Previously reported 

The CRA leased more office space than it required, although some space was subleased to one of the CRA’s 
consultants.  In total, the CRA paid $84,235 for office space not utilized or subleased from May 2001 to May 2006.  
The agreement for the subleased space extended beyond the lease period between the CRA and the landlord and, as of 
October 2, 2006, the sublessee owed the CRA $32,180 in sublease payments.  In addition, the CRA did not provide 
documentation of sales tax collected or remitted for the sublease payments. 

We recommended that the CRA avoid entering into agreements to lease more space than it needs.  Additionally, we 
recommended that, for any instances in which the CRA subleases space, the CRA ensure that the term of the sublease 
does not extend beyond the date on which the CRA’s lease expires and the CRA collect and remit sales tax on the 
sublease.  Also, we recommended that the CRA continue to pursue collection of sublease payments owed by the 
consultant.  Finally, we recommended that the CRA calculate the sales tax due on the subleased space since 
January 1, 2003, and promptly remit such amounts to the Florida Department of Revenue, along with any penalties 
and interest due for late filing. 

Results of follow-up procedures 

The CRA’s actions have partially corrected this finding.  The CRA renewed its office space lease on 
September 1, 2006, for three years, with an expiration date of August 31, 2009.  The lease renewal was for the same 
amount of office space as noted in our report No. 2007-075, and the CRA’s consultant continued to sublease space 
through December 2007.  However, the CRA had not received rental payments totaling $41,727 from the consultant 
for the period of March 2007 through December 2007.  The CRA paid $53,114 for office space not utilized or 
subleased from January 2007 through April 2008. 

On February 28, 2007, the CRA entered into a settlement agreement with the consultant which covered all claims 
through the date of the agreement.  Upon payment of the settlement, both parties signed a release for claims covering 
the period through February 28, 2007.  On February 28, 2008, the CRA remitted $10,120 to the Florida Department of 
Revenue for sales tax and interest relating to the sublease payments from January 2004 through February 2007, 
including the sales tax on the claims included in the settlement agreement.  

Finding No. 21:  Former CRA Executive Director’s Employment 

Previously reported 

The former CRA Executive Director was employed without the benefit of a written agreement clearly documenting 
the terms and conditions of his employment.  Further, the CRA did not provide documentation of CRA Board 
approval of his compensation for part of the period of his employment.  Finally, the CRA treated his compensation as 
though he were an independent contractor rather than an employee, possibly contrary to the Internal Revenue Code. 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

-17- 

We recommended that the CRA ensure that all future compensation agreements are pursuant to a Board-approved 
written contract.  Also, we recommended that procedures be enhanced to ensure that payments are made in 
accordance with the written compensation agreement and documentation is retained to evidence amounts paid.  
Additionally, we recommended that the CRA contact the Internal Revenue Service to determine what corrective 
actions, if any, should be taken regarding the amounts reported for the former CRA Executive Director.  Also, we 
recommended that, in the future, the CRA determine whether individuals are employees or independent contractors 
and individuals determined to be employees be treated as employees and appropriate taxes be withheld and paid on 
their compensation, in accordance with the Internal Revenue Code. 

Results of follow-up procedures 

The CRA’s actions have partially corrected this finding.  On November 1, 2007, an agreement was signed to 
extend the CRA Executive Director’s employment contract for six months (through April 2008).  On May 14, 2008, 
the CRA Board extended the employment contract for two years.  Our review of salary payments to the CRA 
Executive Director from September 1, 2007, to June 6, 2008, disclosed that appropriate taxes were withheld and paid 
on his compensation.  

However, the CRA had not contacted the Internal Revenue Service regarding the amounts reported for the former 
CRA Executive Director and any corrective actions that may be required. 
 

Finding No. 22:  Transfer of Funds 

Previously reported 

The CRA’s written agreement with its financial institution did not include restrictions as to where funds in CRA bank 
accounts could be transferred.  Also, the CRA provided for only a single-control procedure in which fund transfers 
could be made and approved by the same individual. 

We recommended that the CRA amend its agreement with its financial institution to specify the locations and accounts 
where funds can be transferred.  Also, we recommended that the CRA reconsider using the dual-control security 
procedures and revise the agreement with the financial institution accordingly. 

Results of follow-up procedures 

The CRA’s actions have partially corrected this finding.  On September 7, 2007, the CRA sent a letter via 
facsimile to the bank requesting the implementation of the dual control security procedures.  An additional request was 
made via electronic mail on March 3, 2008.  The bank confirmed on March 4, 2008, that dual controls had been added 
to the CRA’s accounts.  

However, our review disclosed that the CRA had not amended its agreement with its financial institution to specify the 
locations and accounts where funds can be transferred. 

In his response, the CRA Executive Director indicated that our recommendation is impractical since the 
CRA does its own payroll, and the net pay of employees is direct deposited to the respective bank accounts of 
employees by way of funds transfers.  For clarification, our finding relates to the agreement with the CRA’s 
financial institution, within which the CRA should specify the locations and accounts to and from which 
transfers can be made, amounts that can be transferred, and the employees authorized to make such 
transfers.  Our finding does not extend to the CRA’s direct deposit program for employees and vendors. 

 

 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

-18- 

Other Matters 

Finding No. 23:  Financial Review Advisory Committee Report Implementation 

The CRA did not implement all recommendations made by the Financial Review Advisory Committee (FRAC) in its 
December 2004 report, including those related to a phase-in or time table for development and setting annual goals for 
project management, justification for staffing levels, improvement of its accounting system and analyses of consultant 
claims, and a requirement for the CRA’s Master Developer to repay some CRA obligations. 

We recommended that CRA management enhance its efforts to implement the recommendations of the FRAC. 

Results of follow-up procedures 

The CRA’s actions have partially corrected this finding.  As noted in finding No. 14, the CRA was in the process 
of revising the redevelopment plan, and hired a consultant to ensure that appropriate systems and procedures are 
developed to implement the findings noted in our report No. 2007-075, as well as those noted by the FRAC.  Also, as 
noted in finding No. 15, the policies and procedures addressed by the consultant were scheduled to be produced and 
presented to the CRA Board in October 2008.   

The CRA Executive Director reviewed and presented to the CRA Board the justification for each position, identifying 
the core skills needed to carry out the CRA mission.  On March 26, 2008, the CRA terminated the Request For 
Proposals, and related negotiations, for a Master Developer.  Additionally, the CRA executed settlement agreements 
with two consultants relating to disputed charges totaling $1,030,589. 

Finding No. 24:  Vehicle Usage Logs 

Previously reported 

The CRA did not require the CRA Executive Director to maintain a vehicle log for the CRA-provided vehicle assigned 
to him to demonstrate the vehicle usage served primarily a public purpose and to document and calculate the amount 
of taxable income that should be subjected to employment taxes and reported to the Internal Revenue Service. 

We recommended that the CRA Board require the CRA Executive Director to maintain a detailed vehicle usage log.  
Also, we recommended that the usage log demonstrate that the vehicle was used primarily for a public purpose and 
only incidentally benefited the employee personally, and that the vehicle log be used to determine the value of personal 
use to be included on the employee’s Form W-2, Wage and Tax Statement, when applicable.  Additionally, we stated 
that the vehicle usage log would also be useful in determining the reasonableness of gas purchases charged to the CRA. 

Results of follow-up procedures  

The CRA’s actions have partially corrected this finding.  The CRA Executive Director began maintaining a 
vehicle usage log in March 2007.  Our review of these logs disclosed that gasoline purchases appeared to be reasonable 
compared to the vehicle usage.  However, we noted the following:  

 The usage logs indicated the trip’s destination, but did not evidence the business or public purpose of the trip. 

 The usage log for July 2007 was not complete.  The log showed an ending odometer reading on July 18, 2007, 
of 695 miles, and the next entry, on August 1, 2007, showed a beginning odometer reading of 735 miles. 

 For the months of June through December 2007, the CRA erroneously reported business miles as personal, 
and vice versa, in calculating the amount to be reported on the CRA Executive Director’s W-2 form.  This 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

-19- 

resulted in an understatement of personal usage.  Subsequent to our inquiry, the personal usage was 
recalculated and a corrected W-2 form was issued. 

Finding No. 25:  Report of Activities 

Previously reported 

The CRA’s report of activities for the 2003-04 fiscal year consisted only of its audited financial statements and did not 
include a description of activities, contrary to law. 

We recommended that CRA management consult with the City regarding the nonfinancial information that should be 
included in the report of activities, such as progress on CRA projects and future activities planned. 

Results of follow-up procedures 

The CRA’s actions have adequately corrected this finding.  Our review of the CRA’s report of activities for the 
2006 and 2007 fiscal years disclosed that the reports contained nonfinancial information as well as financial 
information.  



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

-20- 

 
SCOPE AND OBJECTIVES 

The scope of this project included selected actions and transactions taken subsequent to December 2006 to determine 
the extent to which the City and the CRA has corrected, or is in the process of correcting, deficiencies disclosed in our 
report No. 2007-075. 

METHODOLOGY 

The methodology used to develop the findings in this report included the examination of pertinent City and CRA 
records, inquiry of City and CRA personnel, and observation of procedures in practice.  This follow-up review was 
conducted in accordance with applicable generally accepted government auditing standards.  Those standards require 
that we plan and perform the follow-up review to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis 
for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.  We believe that the evidence obtained provides a 
reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives. 
  

AUTHORITY 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 11.45, Florida 
Statutes, I have directed that this report be prepared to 
present the results of our follow-up procedures 
regarding findings and recommendations included in 
our report No. 2007-075, operational audit of the City 
of Riviera Beach, Florida, and the Riviera Beach 
Community Redevelopment Agency for the period 
October 1, 2004, through November 30, 2005, and 
selected actions taken prior and subsequent thereto. 

  
David W. Martin, CPA 
Auditor General 

 
MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSE 

The City’s October 27, 2008, response to our findings 
and the City’s December 9, 2008, supplemental response 
to finding No. 5, which was amended subsequent to the 
City’s initial response, are included as Exhibit A.  The 
CRA’s response to our findings is included as Exhibit B. 

 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-21- 

 
EXHIBIT A 

CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH’S RESPONSES 

 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-22- 

  

 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-23- 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-24- 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-25- 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-26- 

 
 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-27- 

 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-28- 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-29- 

 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-30- 

 
EXHIBIT B 

RIVIERA BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY’S RESPONSE 

 
 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-31- 
 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-32- 
 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-33- 

 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-34- 
 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-35- 
 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-36- 
 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-37- 
 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-38- 
 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-39- 
 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-40- 
 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-41- 
 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-42- 
 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-43- 
 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-44- 
 



DECEMBER 2008 REPORT NO. 2009-060 

 

-45- 




